Atlas Technical Consultants LLC   Atlas Technical Consultants LLC 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Atlas representative Mr. Andrew Delodder, completed the pre-renovation limited asbestos and lead-

containing paint survey of the Jackson Armory, at 2700 Argyle Street, in Jackson, Michigan, on May 21, 

2025.   

Two hundred fifty-two (252) asbestos bulk samples, taken from sixty-six (66) homogenous areas, were 

collected and submitted for analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM). Of the 252 samples submitted, 

three hundred (300) sample layers were analysed, and twelve (12) samples were analysed by point count.